MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-seventh Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1955

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-seventh Legislature

1955

Chapter 173

AN ACT Amending the Charter of the Rumford Falls Municipal Court and Changing Its Name.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1899, c. 43, § 1, amended. The 1st sentence of section 1 of chapter 43 of the private and special laws of 1899 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'A municipal court is hereby established at Rumford in and for the county of Oxford, to be denominated the Rumford Falls Municipal Court, which shall have a seal, and shall be a court of record.'

- Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1899, c. 43, § 15, amended. Section 15 of chapter 43 of the private and special laws of 1899 is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 15. When judge is a party or interested, other courts may take cognizance. The Norway Municipal Court, or any trial justice in the town of Rumford, may take cognizance of any action, matter or thing within their jurisdiction, wherein the judge of said Rumford Falls Municipal Court is a party or interested.'
- Sec. 3. P. & S. L., 1899, c. 43, § 16, repealed and replaced. Section 16 of chapter 43 of the private and special laws of 1899 is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:
- 'Sec. 16. Moneys received by judge, how accounted for and disposed of. Said judge shall render to the county treasurer, monthly, on or before the 3rd Tuesday thereof, a true statement in writing and sworn to by him, of all sums of money received or which he is entitled to receive by virtue of his said office, for the preceding calendar month, and pay to said treasurer all moneys collected by him during said preceding calendar month; and shall, on the regular monthly meeting of the county commissioners of said county, produce and exhibit his civil and criminal dockets to said county commissioners court for their examination, and also the original papers on file in his court, if they shall so require.'
- Sec. 4. P. & S. L., 1903, c. 329, § 1, amended. The 1st paragraph of section 1 of chapter 329 of the private and special laws of 1903 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Actions pending in the Rumford Falls Municipal Court may be referred to one referee in the same manner as in the supreme judicial court, and on report of the referee to said municipal court, judgment may be rendered in the same manner and with like effect as in the supreme judicial court.'

Sec. 5. P. & S. L., 1903, c. 329, § 3, amended. The 1st sentence of section 3 of chapter 329 of the private and special laws of 1903 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'The governor, by and with the consent of the council, shall appoint a recorder of said court, who shall be an attorney at law and duly sworn, hold his office for a term of 4 years, and shall reside in the town towns of Rumford or, Mexico or Dixfield.'

- Sec. 6. P. & S. L., 1903, c. 329, § 4, amended. Section 4 of chapter 329 of the private and special laws of 1903 is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 4. Jurisdiction. In addition to such jurisdiction as said court now has by law the Rumford Falls Municipal Court shall have original jurisdiction concurrent with the supreme judicial court, in all civil actions wherein the debt or damage demanded does not exceed \$300, in which any defendant or person summoned as trustee shall reside, or have a place of business in said county of Oxford, or, if not an inhabitant of the state, shall be commorant in the county of Oxford.'
- Sec. 7. P. & S. L., 1903, c. 329, § 7, amended. Section 7 of chapter 329 of the private and special laws of 1903 is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 7. Exception to jurisdiction. The Rumford Falls Municipal Court shall not have or exercise jurisdiction in any criminal matter where the offense complained of is alleged to have been committed in any town in Oxford county situated in part or in whole on the westerly side of the Grand Trunk Railroad.'
- Sec. 8. P. & S. L., 1907, c. 429, §§ 1-5, amended. Wherever in sections 1 to 5, inclusive, of chapter 429 of the private and special laws of 1907, as amended, the words "Rumford Falls Municipal Court" appear, they are hereby amended to read 'Rumford Municipal Court.'
- Sec. 9. P. & S. L., 1907, c. 429, § 3, repealed and replaced. Section 3 of chapter 429 of the private and special laws of 1907 is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:
- 'Sec. 3. Shall render statement of moneys received; how accounted for and disposed of. The judge and the recorder of said court shall each render to the county treasurer, monthly, on or before the 3rd Tuesday thereof, a true statement in writing and sworn to by him, of all sums of money received or which he is entitled to receive by virtue of his said office, for the preceding calendar month, and pay to said treasurer all moneys collected by him during said preceding calendar month; and shall, on the regular monthly meeting of the county commissioners of said county, produce and exhibit his civil and criminal dockets to said county commissioners court for their examination, and also the original papers on file in his court, if they shall so require.'
- Sec. 10. P. & S. L., 1911, c. 119, §§ 2 and 3, amended. Wherever in sections 2 and 3 of chapter 119 of the private and special laws of 1911 the words "Rumford Falls Municipal Court" appear, they are hereby amended to read 'Rumford Municipal Court.'

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 174

AN ACT to Amend the Charter of the City of Bath.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1947, c. 82, c. II, § 201, amended. Section 201 of chapter II of chapter 82 of the private and special laws of 1947 is hereby amended to read as follows: